

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of the State of Colorado</p> <p>In re: Interrogatory on SB 21-247 Submitted by the Colorado General Assembly</p> <p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General NATALIE HANLON LEH, Chief Deputy Attorney General, 18824* ERIC R. OLSON, Solicitor General, 36414* KURTIS T. MORRISON, Deputy Attorney General, 45760* MICHAEL MCMASTER, Assistant Solicitor General, 42368* LAUREN DAVISON, Assistant Attorney General, 51260* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6484 FAX: (720) 508-6041 E-Mail: Michael.McMaster@coag.gov Lauren.Davison@coag.gov *Counsel of Record</p>	
<p>THE GOVERNOR AND ATTORNEY GENERAL'S INTERROGATORY ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERROGATORY PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4

 I. Colorado is a leader in non-partisan election reforms. 4

 II. Amendments Y and Z created a detailed process for the independent commissions to draw congressional and legislative maps..... 6

 III. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the federal census has been severely delayed, making it impossible for the commissions to begin the redrawing process. 10

 IV. SB 21-247 allows the commissions to begin the redistricting process immediately..... 12

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The General Assembly has the authority to enact legislation that furthers the purposes of constitutional provisions and voter-initiated amendments..... 17

 A. Absent a constitutional conflict or prohibition, the General Assembly may enact legislation that furthers voter intent..... 17

 B. The undefined term in Amendment Y and Z leaves room for the General Assembly to pass complementary legislation that enhances the rights protected by the Amendments..... 19

II. SB 21-247 furthers the intent and purpose of Amendments Y and Z and preserves the rule of law..... 24

 A. Colorado voters intended to implement a nonpartisan, transparent, and inclusive redistricting process..... 24

 B. SB 21-247 safeguards the voter intent expressed in Amendments Y and Z..... 28

 C. Voters have made Colorado a leader in democratic reforms; SB 21-247 protects those reforms and the will of the people..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bain Peanut Co. v. Pinson</i> , 282 U.S. 499 (1931).....	15
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002)	27
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994).....	14
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982)	27
<i>City of Glendale v. Buchanan</i> , 195 Colo. 267, 578 P.2d 221 (1978)	31
<i>Davidson v. Sandstrom</i> , 83 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2004).....	27
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 218 P. 708 (Okla. Crim. App. 1923)	19
<i>Gessler v. Smith</i> , 2018 CO 48.....	15
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012).....	26
<i>Havens v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Archuleta</i> , 924 P.2d 517 (Colo. 1996)	31
<i>In re Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund</i> , 913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996)	15, 31, 32
<i>In re Interrogatories Propounded by the Senate Concerning House Bill 1078</i> , 189 Colo. 1, 536 P.2d 308 (1975)	20, 21, 29
<i>In Re Interrogatory on House Joint Resolution 20-1006</i> , 2020 CO 23	32
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	18, 23
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819)	16

<i>Markwell v. Cooke</i> , 2021 CO 17	14
<i>McKee v. City of Louisville</i> , 616 P.2d 969 (Colo. 1980).....	17
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	26
<i>People v. Y.D.M.</i> , 197 Colo. 403, 593 P.2d 1356 (1979)	15
<i>Submission of Interrogatories on Senate Bill 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1993).....	21
<i>Van Kleeck v. Ramer</i> , 62 Colo. 4, 156 P. 1108 (1916)	18, 32
<i>Yenter v. Baker</i> , 126 Colo. 232, 248 P.2d 311 (1952)	19, 30
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996)	14, 18, 19, 22, 32

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo Const. art II, § 1	17
Colo. Const. art V, § 1(6)	23
Colo. Const. art V, § 44.2(1)	8
Colo. Const. art V, § 48(1)	8
Colo. Const. art VI, § 24	33
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1.....	4
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(1)	18
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.....	2, 3, 4, 6
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44(1)	6, 24
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44(2)	2
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44(3)(b)(I)	7, 24
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44(3)(b)(II).....	7

Colo. Const. art. V, § 44(3)(b)(IV).....	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44(3)(d).....	2, 8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.1.....	2, 3, 4, 6
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2.....	2, 3, 4, 6
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2(2)	22
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2(3)(b)	9, 25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2(3)(c)	25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2(3)(d).....	25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2(3)(e)	25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2(4)(b)(I)(A)	22
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3(1)	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3(2)	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3(3)	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3(3)(b)	9, 25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3(3)(d).....	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3(4)	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(1)	3, 8, 9, 20, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(2)	9, 28
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(3)	9, 26

Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(4)	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(5)(a)	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(5)(b)	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(5)(c)	10, 29
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5(4)(a)	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5(4)(b)	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5(4)(c)	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5(5)	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.6.....	2, 3, 4, 6
Colo. Const. art. V, § 45.....	2, 3, 4, 6
Colo. Const. art. V, § 46.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 46(1)	6, 24
Colo. Const. art. V, § 46(2)	2
Colo. Const. art. V, § 46(3)(b)(I)	7, 24
Colo. Const. art. V, § 46(3)(b)(II).....	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 46(3)(b)(IV).....	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 46(3)(d).....	2, 8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 47.....	2, 3, 4, 6
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.....	2, 3, 4, 6
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48(3)(b)	9, 25

Colo. Const. art. V, § 48(3)(c)	25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48(3)(d).....	25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48(3)(e)	25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48(4)(b)(I)(A)	22
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1(1)	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1(2)	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1(2)(a)	24
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1(3)	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1(3)(b)	9, 25
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1(3)(d)	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1(4)	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2(1)	3, 8, 9, 20, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2(2)	9, 28
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2(3)	9, 26
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2(4)	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2(5)(a)	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2(5)(b)	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2(5)(c)	10, 29
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.3.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10

Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.3(4)(a)	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.3(4)(b)	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.3(4)(c)	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.3(5)	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.4.....	2, 3, 4, 6

STATUTES

§ 1-10-111(2), C.R.S. (1994 Supp.)	23
§ 1-2-213(1), C.R.S. (2020).....	5
§ 1-2-213.3(1), C.R.S. (2020).....	5
§ 1-2-213.3(3), C.R.S. (2020).....	6
§ 1-2-213.3(7)(b), C.R.S. (2020)	6
§ 1-2-217.7(2), C.R.S. (2020).....	5
§ 1-2-502.5(1), C.R.S. (2020).....	5
§ 1-2-502.7(1), C.R.S. (2020).....	5
§ 1-40-113, C.R.S. (1973).....	20
§ 1-5-102.9, C.R.S. (2020)	5
§ 1-7.5-104, C.R.S. (2020)	5
§ 1-7.5-104.5(1), C.R.S. (2020).....	5
§ 1-7.5-107(4)(b)(I)(A), C.R.S. (2020).....	5
§ 1-7.5-107(4)(b)(I)(B), C.R.S. (2020).....	5
§ 1-7.5-107(4)(b)(I)(C), C.R.S. (2020).....	5

§ 2-2-902(1)(c), C.R.S. (2020).....	3
§ 24-6-401, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. (2020)	22
13 U.S.C. § 141(c) (2020)	8, 11
1910 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 3.....	4
2013 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 185, § 1-2-217.7, § 1-5-102.9, § 1-7.5-104, § 1-7.5-104.5(1), § 1-7.5-107	5
2019 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 329, § 1-2-213.3, § 1-2-502.5, § 1-2-502.7	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2020 November General Election Turnout Rates, United States Election Project</i> (Dec. 7, 2020), http://www.electproject.org/2020g	4
Colo. Legis. Council, Colo. Gen. Assem., Research Pub. No. 702-2, <i>An Analysis of 2018 Ballot Proposals</i>	6, 24, 27
Declaration of James Whitehorne, <i>Ohio v. Raimondo</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00064-TMR (ECF No. 11-2) (S.D. Ohio. Mar. 12, 2021).....	11
Foa, R.S., et al., <i>The Global Satisfaction with Democracy Report 2020</i> , 20 (Cambridge, United Kingdom: Centre for the Future of Democracy 2020), https://tinyurl.com/apby658	34
James Whitehorne, <i>Timeline for Releasing Redistricting Data</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 12, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/etv2n8p3	3, 11
Kristin Koslap, <i>Apportionment Population Counts and What to Expect on Release Day</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (April 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/mshpymbd	12
Rebecca Mead, <i>How the Vote Was Won: Woman Suffrage in the Western United States</i> , 1868-1914, at 56 (2004).....	33

S.B. 21-247, 73rd Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021)	
..... 1, 3, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34	
sec. 1(c)	8
sec. 1(d)	11
sec. 1(e)	11
sec. 2, § 2-2-902(1)(c)	12, 21
sec. 2, § 2-2-902(1)(c)(I)	12, 21
sec. 2, § 2-2-902(1)(c)(II)(A)	13
sec. 2, § 2-2-902(1)(c.5)(I)	13
sec. 2, § 2-2-902(1)(c.5)(II)	28
sec. 2, § 2-2-902(1)(c.5)(II)(A)	12
sec. 2, § 2-2-902(6.5)(b)	13
sec. 2, § 2-2-902(6.5)(c)	13, 29
sec. 3, § 2-2-903	14
